## ORDINANCE NO. 70

## AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF THE TOWN OF ANNETTA SOUTH TO THE CITY OF ANNETTA SOUTH AND CHANGING THE NAME OF THE GOVERNING BODY TO THE CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Town of Annetta South is a Type A general law municipality and its governing body desires to change its designation pursuant to Section 5.902, Texas Local Government Code from a town to a city and to change the name of the governing body to the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ANNETTA SOUTH, TEXAS:

**Section 1:** THAT the designation of Annetta South as a town is hereby changed to a city.

**Section 2:** THAT the governing body of Annetta South shall be known as the City Council.

## AND IT IS SO ORDAINED.

Passed on the 12th day of May, 2011.

TOWN OF ANNETTA SOUTH

By:

Gerhard Kleinschmidt, Mayor

Daina Lawler,

ATTES

Mayor's Assistant